RAJYA SABHA [26 April, 2000]
*444. [The questioners (Sardar Gurcharan Singh Tohra and Shri Sukhdev
Singh Libra) were absent. For answer, vide page 24 infra.]
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Martyrs of Freedom Struggle

1*446. SHRIRAMA SHANKER KAUSHIK:@
PROE RAM GOPAL YADAV:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of worthy sons/martyrs of the country’s freedom struggle
and the names of those whose sacrifice is remembered by Government in
observance of some day;

{b) whether Government intend to consider or are considering to celebrate
the memory of Shaheed-¢-Azam Bhagat Singh, Rajguru, Sukhdev, Ashfaqullah
Khan, Shahhed Udham Singh and other martyrs in the form of some day; and

tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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@The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Rama Shanker
Kaushik
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(c) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI L.K. ADVANI): (a) to (c)
Countless people sacrificed their lives for the sake of our freedom. The 30th of
January every year is observed as Martyrs' Day in their memory.
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SHRIM. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, the martyrs have laid down their lives.
for the sake of the country. I would like to known whether, while observing
Martyres' Day on January 30th, the Government would consider organising
some special functions with the help of the local Governments in the birth-
places of those martyrs who have laid dewn their lives. In this connection, | had
an opportunity to visit the cellular jail in the Andamans. I became a little
emotional at that time. I feel that if our young generation people, who are born
after the Independence, have an opportunity at least to visit the places of birth
or of incarcenation of the martyers, they will get the spirit of patriotism and the
spirit of sacrifice. Will the Government of India evolve a scheme to see that the
birth places and residences of patriots are maintained in a proper way, and also
erect memorials in their respective places and observe functions throughout
the country, particularly in the areas where they were born and where they had
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lived? There was a discussion in this House about Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose
the other day. Will the Government of India make it a national programme?
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st Arer o Frearit: gurdfa WEey, siS & WEA & §9G 39 UHR wt
fagfiral ot i W g, Mfar A §, dfar A g s s s &
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SHRI L.K. ADVANI: You might again write to me.

SHRI S.R. BOMMAL: Sir, I recollect an occasion when the Defence Minister
transferred very valuable documents about the martyrs to the Department of
Culture. At that time I was the HRD Minister and was holding charge of the
Department of Culture also. It had happened. We had decided that a State-wise
list of martyrs should be made and sent to all the States. It was also decided by
the National Commitiee on Golden Jubilee Celebrations of Independence.
when we were celebrating the golden jubilee year of our freedom, that for each
martyr the State Government, the Central Government and the NGOs together
should construct a statue or something which would inspire the posterity. The
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proceedings of the -National Committee on Golden Jubilee Celebrations of
Independence may not be with the Home Ministry. There was a separate
Committee. The hon. Member, Dr. Karan Singh, was the Chairman of the Sub
Committee. There are certain proceedings. They are not exactly under the
Home Department. If all those things are collected, you will get a lot of material.
Will the Government do that?

SHRI L.K. ADVANL: Sir, I will follow up the hon. Member's query with
the Department concerned.

*447, [The questioner (Shri Khagen Das) was absent for answer, vide
Page 24 infra].

Production of Energy from Municipal and Industrial Wastes in Bihar
*448. SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: Will the Minister of NON-
CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES be pleased to state: '

(a) whether Government propose to set up projects for production of
energy from municipal and industrial wastes in the State of Bihar;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Central Government have taken up the matter with the
State Government of Bihar;

(d) if so, the response from the State Government; and

(e) the number of such projects which are likely to be established in the
State and by when?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF NON-
CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES (SHRIM. KANNAPPAN): (a) and (b)
No proposal is under consideration for setting up projects for production of
energy from municipal and industrial wastes in the State of Bihar.

(c) All the States, including Bihar, have been requested to announce
policy guidelines conductive for the promotion of waste-to-energy projects.

(d) State Government of Bihar has not so far announced any policy
guidelines in this regard.

(e) Does not arise in view of reply to (a) and (b) above.

ot Tu.ww. seqateran: gvfa 7eiea, st weiea ¥ SR s § warn
Togr = 1% ot irdiorer sran <7l fome 3 | 57819 o199 S W 9% oft sarn b oiR

13



